lake. The bag limit for cisco in any lake in Waushara county shall be twenty-five each day. No person shall set, use or operate any fyke net or drop net in any waters within two miles from the shore line of Door county, excepting in that portion south of Limekiln bluff. There shall be a close season for large and small-mouthed bass from March first to June twentieth in Sturgeon bay and Sawyer's harbor in Door county. The provisions of subsection (3) of section 29.14 shall not apply to Door county. During the years of 1927 and 1928 no person shall take, catch or kill fish of any variety through the ice in Balsam lake, Polk county, nor in Lost lake, in Dodge county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 21, 1929.

No. 151, A.]

[Published May 23, 1929.

## CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT to amend section 210.02 of the statutes, relating to the state insurance fund.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 210.02 of the statutes is amended to read: 210.02 Upon July first, annually, the commissioner of insurance of the state shall provide for the insurance by the state of all state property subject to destruction by fire for an amount equal to ninety per cent of the cash value of such property, except that the state capitol building shall not be insured for more than five hundred thousand dollars and the state historical library building for not more than two hundred thousand dollars, in the following manner: First, he shall determine the insurable value of each item of property and shall fix the rate of insurance which in his opinion is the average rate charged by responsible fire and tornado insurance companies doing business in this state and issuing insurance policies upon property of similar kind and exposed to risk of fire or tornado in like manner. He shall then ascertain the amount of insurance in force upon all state property and provide for such additional insurance as is necessary to cover said ninety per cent of the full value of the property in the following manner: He shall certify to the state treasurer the

amount of insurance upon such property to be carried by the state and order the state treasurer to credit to an account which shall be kept by the treasurer and known as the "State Insurance Fund" an amount equal to \* \* \* sixty per cent of the premium as fixed by the commissioner of insurance, and the amount so credited by the state treasurer to the "state insurance fund" shall be debited by the state treasurer to that account which shall be kept upon his books with the proper officer, agent or board of trustees or regents which may have such public buildings and property in its charge, and the amount so debited by the state treasurer to said officer, agent or board shall be deducted by him from any funds which may be in his hands, or which may thereafter come into his hands and payable to said officer, agent or board of trustees or regents for the care and maintenance of such public buildings or property. The commissioner of insurance may with the approval of the governor purchase such reinsurance as may in the opinion of said commissioner be necessary to properly distribute the risk; provided no such reinsurance shall be effected when the net risk carried by the state insurance fund shall not equal or exceed one hundred thousand dollars nor where the rate for assuming a proportional amount of the risk shall exceed that received by the state insurance fund. The commissioner of insurance shall collect such reinsurance upon any loss and pay the same into the state insurance fund.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 21, 1929.

No. 342, A.]

[Published May 23, 1929.

## CHAPTER 118.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.35 of the statutes, relating to the catching of whitefish in Barron, Burnett and Washburn counties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.35 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.35) (1) Net licenses which shall authorize the use of dip nets with a diameter of not more than eight feet and with meshes not less than one and one-half inches, for tak-